Application No../ Z28.. | roms e
Pel‘mit NO 29 Date - Amount Receipt No.

Certificate No.. 2 20C

Total ...
Stream Index, Page NoO. ..o, "' FEES REFUNDED
Application Record, Book No. .............._... Date Amount Check No.
Date filed . Y OO (USS—
Action suspended until ) / ASSIGNMENTS

. Date ’ To whom . Address . Volume | Page
Returned to applicant .

Date completed

Date of approval REMARKS

CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning

Date for completion
Extended to
Date for application of water
Extended to

PROSECUTION OF WORK
Form “A” filed ‘
Form “B” filed
Form “C” filed

FINAL'PROOF

Blank mailed

Proof received

Date certificate issued
Receipt for recording fee No. : .




Permit No. _f_z_f..__-

Application No. /2. ﬁ_ .

Permit N O

i e T U o D e T e N

Application

Bt e i) Sl (S TS L DO T P S S

B S S P S T APV LY

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION e

v o] B it

LV el ........_._., holder of Application No.,/.-.2<£_<-_, being
[Ny S - ....Permit No.__-.Z_-Z.__., issued by the State Engineer 6f the- State 01-‘ o
Oregon for the appropriation of.-Z.&_‘{E,_second feet of the waters of___ﬁbM‘/" M

in accordance with the tenor of such permit and the Iimitations endorsed thereon by the State Entrz-

neer, have completed the construction of the works described therein for the applzcatzon oi' Water to -

a beneficial use on the_._[._..day of. free==%_____.____, 19(£.€, being within the time’ szztatzon as
ﬁxed/ in said permit for the completidn of construction work. .,ﬂ‘
arks 0! )

unnecessaruy encumbered.

"IN WITNNSS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this7 &

SRR = I A st S ciivtony 04 © SN
__Wé%‘%?-/é?:":‘ T P . (Signature of Appyfant.) - :

( Present Address)

Fill out, detach, and mail to the Secretary, Board of Control, Salem, Oregon. TForm D should be ﬁseé in reporting
progress of work if more than one year has been allowed for completion.

Erifiit INO. _ 5= /- -o-—; ISSUCU Dy THC ISTIIvC uIrrg-riue |

loanrte 19/ 0.
ater to a beneficial

A

- / - (Present ‘Address) . @(’%
Till out, detach, and mail to the Secretary, Board of Control, Salem, Oregon.

— . S




R . ......... Permit No.....B;‘? ................ County-of I ) n‘ion..:..‘._._'.'.'.;f.:.-..;.:.:..

Application No...1&8. ...

s

Proof of Appropriation of Water

Zin accordance with the provisions of- Chapter '516, La.wst 1;)f Orggor; for i909, and the regulations of the State Water Board
. ereunder.

From._.B.e.ay.e.z.'.'..gmg.k_‘.' ............................... I Tributary of ...
1. Name .. Gity. of. La. Grande, a municipal corporation . .. - .- . .. .
2. Postoffice address ..1a Gramie, Oregon. = . o
i . : e . : i 7 cu.ft.

8. For what purpose is water used? general municival purposes. and domestic uses, (7 cu.ft.)
4. Did you begin the actual construction of the 12 _Grande Beaver Creek Pipe Line . Digk,

(or other distributing works described in said permit), on or before .._....... June 17, 1910 7

............... S £-Y - S
5. Give the date of completion of such construction work ~About December 24,1909 .

Approxigately 2,000,000 gal per 24h
: 9

6. When Was> all thé water completely applied to the proposed u§e. 'Ab‘ﬁtl‘t‘“Ee‘d‘em‘be'f“‘2‘4“,‘"'1Q_OQ _ _
7. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land =

to be irrigated, or; if for other purposes, the place of use. .
headed “No. acres actually irri

the tracts described.

- In the blank column on the right,
gated,” fill in the number of acres you have wrrigated in each of

Township

Forty-acre Tract

No. Acres
Described in Permit

No. Acres
Actually Irrigated

Range Section
ce.of Uses.. ... Wi




A1, ALl HUL) WIICLECIL SUULL LA I LIl L LU oot e o oo oo e cecoimoocaocooeoemcenen

12. If the dimensions of your ditch or dam do not correspond to those described in your permit,

state what changes have been made, giving dimensions of ditch (or other distributing works)

purpose than -irrigation, give the extent and method of such use ... U ..._e..él._..f_@_l'.._S:L.Q.Ié'lﬁ_@ﬁ.l-_o:
o o dndustrial;-.and. general municipal. PUIPOBB eevesomayrernresereoeom oo
STATE OF OREGON
S8s. _
County of ... Union oo S ’
I, ..Ge George. Carmeft e, , being first duly sworn,

depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I
know the contents thereof; and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .._...... Thiedo day

(Notarial Seal)



AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES ¢

We, .. WaDaGrandy.. . ... e ,and ... Horace Knapp. ... ,

f....la Grande, Union.County, Qregon.. . being first duly-sworn, depose and say that

 we are well acqﬁaint-ed with the faci';s and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative

to proof of appropriation of water under Permit No........ 57 . ; that we and each of us have

been over and upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have

knowledge that all necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been

constructed, and water used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropria-

tion, and that each and every statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge

and belief. ‘ \W
4 4 i lcr2 i ders

A )

L Sgagy

Subscrlbed and sworn 10 béforé me this T3rdT Tday /oi?March ______________ L1921
- ] (Ndﬁarial__Seél) Recorder ]Ma;y@;bhe—fer-@peggn ------- iefor Oregon
L citylof La Grande QOregon. -




PROOTF OF APPROPRIATION -

Recording fee paid

. = -, f/ :
Receipt No......2..0 7. =

Priority date: ..June. 4,.1909. .. ..

OFrtep
"3 GFSTATL- ey
% EQ 7ER Loapy
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November 23, 1966

&

Stevens, Thompson, Hunyan & Ries, Inc.
5505. 543, Milwaukie Avenue .

i's Do Box 02201

Portland, Oregon 97202

Attention: Cilbart 1. Veigs
‘Dear ¥Mr., Feigs:

The ity of La Grande has one risht for the aprrovriation
of water from Beaver Crock, ac described in the certificate recorded
at page 3200, State Hecord of “Yater Right Certificases. T an
enclosing 2 copy of this certificate. 7This covers the appropriation
of not to exceed 7.0 cubic feet ver second of water and does not
include the construcﬁion of a reservoir,

_If the reservoir is for the storage of water»during the
runoff season to provide ¢ supply when the flow of the stream is low,
then the City should make application for a permit for such shortage.

I cannst answer your gquestion regardin~ the involveaent of
National Yorest lands and the question of access must be taken up
vith then,

Very truly yours,

© CHMIS L. WHEELWR
State dngineer

By ) '
Travor Jones, Assistant
TJdept

knclosure
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= . Stevens, Thompson, Runyan & Ries, Inc.

= _+  Engineers/Planners
T - - PORTLAND, OREGON SEATTLE, WASHINGTON
66-P-403 November 15, 1966
: OV 10 1966 ‘
s "\"’ =5 "J‘MEEQ
S “c riﬁ‘a E( b‘;.\ s GEON

Mr. Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
State of Oregon
Salem, Oregon 97310
Re: City of La Grande
- Dear Mr. Wheeler:

We have been engaged by the City of La Grande to design improvements

LY to their water supply system. This work contemplates raising their dam
o) AN on Beaver Creek, in S. 8, T.5S, R.37TE, W, M., about 10 feet to increase
storage from 200 to 400 million gallons.

(28

R
v
The work also includes increasing the transmission capacity from Beaver

* Creek to the City and certain improvements of the City's diversions on

other creeks in the vicinity of Beaver Creek dam.

1+ Would you kindly transmit to us copies of such permits and certificates
! as may have been issued to the City in connection with their rights on

- Beaver Creek so that we may evaluate the present situation in respect
to the appropriation and use of surface water? Inasmuch as the intakes
and impoundment are in National Forest lands, could you advise us of
the involvement of the Federal government in the same respect, if such
information is readily available to you?

Very truly yours,

STEVENS, THOMPSON, RUNYAN & RIES, INC,

N,
Gilbert R. Mztpg‘/
Senior Associa

GRM:lp

REPLY TO: 5505 S. E. MILWAUKIE AVE. - POST OFFICE BOX 02201 - PORTLAND, OREGON 97202 - PHONE (503) 234-0721
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Jily 71, iodl.

« J. Ba Cnmrry, City &anag&r,
~~£a Qregée, Y
Cregon.
Dear By, Sherry:
.I\m 56 1:1“ «.m:mv.m & coxy O Loy ﬁepart. ci;zted

' Jaly 11, 1951, on the conditicn af the Beaver (reek Dua.

Very traly yours,

LEVIS A. GTANLEY,
LAStirjw, _ Asslstant to Stste Engimeer.
Gﬁ@l. ) ) o
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

NORTH PAcIFiCc DISTRICT

POST OFFICE BUILDING
PORTLAND, OREGON

ADDRESS REPLY TO
DISTRICT FORESTER
AND REFER TO

E
Cooperation
Lands . b July 14, 1931,
STATE ENGINEER
| RECEIVED
Mr. L. A, St 1 g ’ ' ’ g “ "y y
 Rocon L 15103

Water Resources Department, . : '
Salem, Oregon. :

":i & E m '{' @ngJ "f
Dear Mr. Stanley: 5 ¢ b
Reference is made to your letter of July 13:
In accordance with your request we are enclosing copy of

memorandum on the Beaver Creek Dam written by Mr. Dater on June 5.

Very truly yourss

. ;;.Acting Reg;;ii?q§;§zﬁzzﬁ%;“":5;2\

Enclosure.
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,OF SERVICE

5 is a full-rate
.gram or Cable-
.am unless its de-
ferred character is in-
dicated by a suitable
sign above or preced-
ing the address.

I's

4 PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

WESTERN

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

1201 8

[

SIGNS
DL = Day Letter
NM = Night Message
NL = Night Letter
LCO = Deferred Cable
NLT = Cable Letter
WLT = Week-End Lcttcr)

UNION

J. C. WILLEVER, "\

FIRST VICE.-PRESIDENT

The filing time as shown in the date Line on full-rate teleztams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination aa shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.

Received at 437 State Street, Salem, Oregon ™" ("™

r'ﬂ1r/ 11 2

C-AS ¢ STRICKLI.=

EXTRA=LAGRANDE ORG 13

211

STATE E 121 NESR SALED ORG=
PORTLAND - EDMESDAY “ORNINGS TRAIN LEAVE AT OWCE SOR SALZvV=
A E CHERRY  CGINERAL “ ANAGER. ‘

ENGINEER
SCEIVED

1931
SéuLise, ORBGON

SIATE
RE

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY 1S BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE



PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 12018

- . - 1 J -
' OF SERVICE . SIGNS
.. full-rat ‘ . ] ' o . DL = Day Letter
is a full-rate _ : NM = Night Mesoa

am or Cable-

m unless its de- NL = Night Letter
ferred character is'in- LCO = Deferted Cable ~
dicated by a suitable
sign above or preced- NLT = Cable NightLetter
ing the address. A WLT = Week-End Letter

NEWCOMB CARLTON PRESIDENT 3. C. WILLEVER, FIRST Vice PRESIDENT N\
The filing time as shown in the datc line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME,
Received at [ 7 6 (8 Al fa Buinises vt B3 oy gy
B o . ' 6
PR4O 7~0ALEN ORG 1% 1096A -

A B CHERRY
CITY MANAGER LAGRANDE ORG—L

CAN ﬂEET YOU lh SALE WEDNESDAY MQRNJNG%
CHAS E STRICKLIN STATE ENGINEERo.,

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND“SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE.






OF SERVICE DESIRED
F.TIC CABLE

o COPY OF '

“e=r|  WESTERN UNION TELEGRAM

Patrons should check class of service
desired; otherwise méssage will be
. transmitted as a full-rate
communication.

July 13, 1331,

B A D Clisnny
CITY [IANAGER
LA GRAUDE O0R/5GIT

CAY J80¥ ¥OU I SALGI vEIRLasDAY UORNING

Cliag, be OIRICKLIR
- . State Thgineor,

Ci8s L _ ) I
11 Ai : -






R - - okl B B
SIGNS

DL = Day Letter
NM = Night Message

TN ESTERN

Telegtam or CabIe—

gram unless its- de- ) NL = Night Letter

ferred character is in- 1CO = Deferred Cable

dicated by a suitable

sign above or preced- NLT = Cable Letter

ing the address. : WLT = Weck-End Letter
e

N\ e NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT R
The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME,
Received at 437 State Street, Salem, Oregon "™ F7HONE S R S T o

IPRS % 50 DL 2 EXTRA=LAGRANDE ORG 1% 9%1A

CHAQ E QTRICKLI

QTATE ENPINEER QALE” ORCZ‘

O\ RFCEIPT YOUR TELFCRA€1 vORK ON UPPFD SIDE WAS QTOPPED

PROCEEDIKQ O“ LOHER QIDE ACCORD!NG TO LFTTER QATiQEIED e

“’ i .:i~ ~/ a

FROH YOUR LETTER COMDITIO\ OF DAM NOT FULLY U\DFRQTOOD

1S IT POSSIﬁIF FOR YOU TO PERSONALLY INSPECT DAM AT OWCE_

| F wOT CAN | WEFT YOU lN \ALEH }EDNEQDAY AMQME?‘

A B CHFRRY GEVERAL WHMAGER.@

| CFQAJAZ)“&
THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEW& m L{,YVEQ






July 11, 1931,

Clty of LaGrande,
LaGrande, Oregon.

Gentloment Attentlon: ir. A. B. Gherry.

Mr, L. &, Stanlay of this office made an inspeetion of the
Beaver Creoek Dan am July 7, 1831, which dam is now bsing strengthencd by
the placing of an earth fill on the up-streesn side. As o result of his
suanary of conditione as thoy exist at this time, it is ny opinion that the
¥ork baeing done and proposed to be done in sirengthening this structure will
not fully aoccomplish what is desired in making this structure adequate
and safe.
* It appears that about the only work dome preparatory to the
placing of the fill on the up-strean side was the laying of some 80 feet of
3C inch 12 gege corrugaded iron pine from the dam extending up etraan into
the lake and mome 88 feet of the same alize and type of pipe extending dowm
stroam; the patehing of two or three of the largsr holes o the up-strosn
face of the dam caused by the disintegration of the eoncrets and the
sonstruction of a gate well from the outlet gate valve, It appears that the
botton of this gate well is constructed of rainforesd conerute, and on top
of that there are being placed against the dsm sone 10 frel sectioms of
1% gzags corrugated semi-clirenlar flume attached to the faee of the daa by
rods anchorsd to the reinforcing stceel in the daa,

Ho adequate steps ware taken to water nroof the vresent
structure by treating the up-strean surface of tho dan snd grouting the rock
w#alls at the abutwents where comsidorable ssepage and leakage ceeurs, as
reconmended in ths report of Phillip H. Dater, Regional Enzinszer of the
De S. Forest GService. The result of tho failure to take thase precautions
will unqueaticnably bs that ths watar will continue to pass throuﬁh and
around the dam regardless of the earth fill which is being plneed. It is
my opinion that after the conpletion of the f£ill a3 now baing »laced,
woter will stand against at least a part of the faee of the daa under the
full hydrostatic nressure due t0 tha heoad of water in ths reserveir. Bven
though the earth f£ill as conatructed should bas absolutely wator tight,
there is nothing to prevent the water which rises in the gate well to the 3anae
alsvation as that of tho water in the reservoir, fronm sproading laterally
along the face of tho dam and standing at full pressurs, Such wat»r is
very likely to escape through the holos in the dan as it has dons in the
past and may svantually result in enlarging thesce holes to the axtont thst
thé dam will fail,







City of LaGrande -~ R. . July 11, 1231,

The intention as evpressed in the speoifications racently
prepared by your englnuer, ifr. A. He iclain, is to niace & sinilar sarth
£ill on the dowm~stream side of the dam with the exception that the lowsr
4 foet should be of loose rock. Your plans in tihis rogard should b2 modified
Go that tihis dowm-strean fill should bz emtirely of looge-rock or ab loast
that = lsyer of rock 4 to 6 feet in thickness be hand placed next to the
dan for its entire height 8o as to provide adacuate drainags and to provent
any water wihich may gourd through the dun in jets from making contact with
aarth or clay matorial used as = part of this fill, -
In my opinion the omission of the water proofing of ths dam
and grouting of the sbutments, as recommendsd by Yr. Dater, is e soricus
aistake. I balievs you should now proceed, befora completing ths £111 om
the up~stresn side, to water proof the bilance of the dam which has not
besn covered and remove such of the material which bas been pdlaced in the
fill a2s will =nable you to absolutely step all visible leaikage. Tac rock
abutasnts ghould bo grouted, and I believe this can b: -lone without
necessity for moving any material placed to dats. It asy be vossible to
8top sone or all of tihe leakage by grouting the danm itself froa the downe
strezm sida,

The placing of the rock £111 on the dom-stroam sids is
by far the most importunt feature of this iavrovens=nt. It should not by
any means be delaysd until aftor completlon of tho entire £111 on the upe
streaa facs, because to do so will result in placing a greator orassure

"3gainat the exdsting structure than the water oressure alone snd nisht
result in cuusing the conerete to glve way. I would recomasnd that the
rocg L1l or the earth and rock f111 on the dom~-strean side b2 entirely
complated before oslacing further materiel ageinst the up~strean face.

Tha ecapacities of the spillways as constructed are
Inadacuszte, although thore seems to be no dangsr of over-tonning the dam
becauss of insufficient capacity of these snillyays. As o part of the
Jdmprovment it is recomended that 2 spillwsay bo constructed #ith a cape
acity of at least 540 cubic feet per seconi with the water in the roservoir
standing at an elevation of 45.6.

The authority of tha 3tate Znginecr to approve the nluns
and specifications of such structures is contalned in Section 47-70%, Oregon
Code 1230, Under this subhority you are dirsctsd to furnish to this oifice,
before oroceuding further in the plucing of the £ill on the up-stresm
face of the dam, plans and specificationz for compnlotion of this work Tor
approval of tha State mginoeor.
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Gity of LaGrande - 2

¥r. Stanley ies writing a complehe Tepord on the @
the result-of his inspeciion, and as soon as it ia ready & cony ﬁi:ﬂ. ha
furnished you.
Vory truly yours,
CHAS. Bs. SIRICH ‘..LIE,
- State Inginoor,
LASsIN
i
L
.
1
. .
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CABLE

:
TELEGRAM

COMESTIC -

DAY LETTER

< | FULL RATE i i
DEFERRED ' @E:DY @F\

NIGHT
MESSAGE

CABLE

NIGHT
LETTER

<% WESTERN UNION TELEGRAM

Patrons should check ¢lass of service
desired; otherwise measage will be
transmitted as a full-rate

communication.

. walon, Orogon,
July 10, 19%1.

EEI'. Ai B. Ch@l‘ﬂ}',
City ‘Immager,
LaGrando, Orogona

WORK O DRAVER CRIGK DA A8 RUPORTID BY STANLEY WILL NOT [1AKS STRUCTURE
SAPL STOP UPSTROAT FACE SI0ULD BE WATERPROOFSD AND VJEST ABDTLNT GROUTID
AS CUTEINED I DATERS REPORT STOP LEITER FOLLOWS _ )

CliAs, D, STRICELIN
State Engincer

LAS:IN .
lg: Qg MQ ' !
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July 1, 1031,

dr. A, B. Cherry,
City danuger,
IaGrande, Oregon.

bear Sirs

In accordance with the suggostlon contained in
your letter of Jung 29%h I will nlasn to make the inspection of
t;zv. deaver Creox dam on Tu=aday, July Tti, I will zet in toueh

with you on Lhe §ih and arrangs a asating plaes for Tuasday

-mﬁrmg‘-—.
Vory traly ysurs,
Le £, STAHLEY,

LAS:




n




L e ~CITY OF LA GRANDE, OREGON

COMMISSION-MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT

VICTOR MELVILLE, PRESIDENT WILLIAM M, CONDIT F. J. LOTTES
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

A. B. CHERRY, MANAGER

o STATE ENGINEER
CITY MANAGER ‘ ' RECE-‘VED

JUL1 1931

La Grande, Oregon. | AILFM -
June 29, 1931, S » OREGON

Mr L;A.Stanley,
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon.
Dear Mr Stanley:
. Mr McLain, City Engineer, has
handed me your letter under date of June 24th.
 The trial will be over this week and.
would bé very glad to go to the intake with you on
Tuesday morning the 7th or any day later_ﬁhat week..--
We would want to leave here early
on the 7th and if you couid arrive the night of the
6th and get in touch with me I will appoint a meeting
place for the start.
Hoping to sée you on at date,
I am,
Very trul ouys,

LY R\ Q/\Y\(W .
General Manager\

ABC:LW






June 9, 1931,

¥r John Kuhns
Poroest Supervisor
Bakey, Oragon,

Dear M» XKuhnsg

I am in receipt of & letter towday from
¥y Dater and a memorandum list of sartealin suggestions
regarding tha dam.

It waa sutuslly understood by Mr lster
end myself before he left hers that just sa soon sa
Hr ¥o Lain, our Engineer, caen lenve the wori st the deam
he will prapare plans and specifilsations of the work
we propose to do and malke formal applicstion to the
Poreat Servioe for a permit, He granted us peraission to
g0 shead with the work in the meantime owing to the few
dsys we hove left %o gether a litile water before the
flow stops entirely. Ye sgreed to follow the recommendstion
a8 nearly an it is possible to do .

A sopy of the suggestions made by My Leter
hau no doubt besn sent to you by him. I sm inclosing s oopy
" of my letter to him toeday, ‘

The atrezms are drying up fest eand we hops
to get the zate shut this week 30 we gen get &t least helf
a lave full of water before tiinga dry up entirelye.

w4i1ll keep you informed from time to time,

Yours very tpuly,

General ¥mnsger
ABCQi1IRW






Juno 9, 10381,

¥r Philip H,Dater
Reglonel Engineer,
Forest Servise~Portland,Oregon.

Dear ¥Mpr Daters

I az in receipt of your letter of June
§th end memorandum,

I note what you have t0 aay regarding the
spillwey endt we are of the same opinion, just whet we will
do will bs taken up later, Our first objective ia some
water at least in the lake this summer, The work is
progresaing slowly owing to the slowness of the cement
worv ana the difficulty of getting supplies on the job,

- Suggestions Ros, 1,8,5,4,5 ana ¢ should be
completed this week on tho upper side of the dam and
about five teams make a atsrt on the fill by YWednesday
or Thu:raday,

&uggéstion ¥o.%. This work 13 ebout
completed, I will advise you from time to time es the work.
Progresans, :

¥r ¥o Lein will forward to the Porest
Supervisor at Beker, plens snd spesifications Just as soon
as he cen leave the work &t the intake. A copy will be
fornarded to you, Jem malling & copy of this letter to the
Baker Office and I am inolosing &« eopy of the letter written
toecay to ¥r Kuhna,

As it 18 getting very dry here and the water
is going down in the atreams et & rapid rate. Ve nay be
able to half 11l the reservoir §f we oun got the gste closed
tnis week, '

Yours very truly,

TGenersl Fanagey
ABCI LW :






STATE ENGINEEF
QECEEVE@

- Goop SALEM, ORBGON
Lande ’
L
Uses, ¥hitman
City of Ia Grands
Dam - ' June 5, 1931,

HEMDRANDUM

On June 2 I inspected ths La Grande dsm located on Deaver Creek.
The party included 4. B. Cherry, City lansger, A. H. Melain, Gity
Engineers William M, Condit, City comissianer end John €. Kuhns,
Forest Supervisor.

The dam was constructed in 1915 and is described in my report
of Jenuary 5, 1917. My conclusion at that time was that the structure
was questionable dus largely to inferior materiasls. Improper mixture
way have besn a contributing factor. Whatever the caunsesn, the investi-
gation made in 1916 indicated an unsatisfactary structure of less than
ons-half the strength assumed in the design. At thet time I suggested
either & new conCrete dam or the cobetruction of & rook £i1l dem, using
the original dam as a core wall. The city now propomes the conetruction
of an earth dam, using the existing conorete fam as & core wall.

Present inspection coanfirms foimer opin:iona as to the poor quality

. of the concrete in ihe dame There is & pils of spallsd-off material

a% each side of ‘the base of the dem., The spalling averages perhaps two

to feur inches over the face of the dam. A% scme places +the spalling

is much deepor, sufficient ln three or four instances to expose ihe steel
reinforcing bars. The resarvoir wes dvained on June 2 and therefore thers
was no opportunivy to obsserve leakage. City officials told me that there
was direct loakage at several points, at one place on the laft side en ap-
preciéble stream, Inspection of the concrete at this point showed extensive

small voids in the body of the concrete. The sggregate was cleam, indicating i
water wash through the structure. At practically any point on either face of::

the dam 1t is possible to dislodge pieces of the aggremate using ones fingers -
only. Noriar emn be cul away with a small pocket knife. Mr. Cherry told
mo that there was noticeable vibration in the structure when the reserveir
wag only partially filled (about 15 £%.). I wae t0ld that the reservoir was
Tilled last year, Certalnly the structure is in such condition that complete
filling is taking undue risks. The structurs as id now stands, unguestion-
ably should be condemned.

Bopis fg’f' c? f ¥ A 4;"2:;; eaadé!z,o | _




. ‘ . o . - .
. B P A . - . )
. ) - . t . 4 .
.o ; . B . f S N L i o :
; . . B ) . ) . f . .. \ N . B L
. - . . . P v Lo . X
R Y a " N " . P P , . - - L -
. N s ; S . ..
- ‘ . . S, L ! . -
” . - st - f . . e, ! N R - 4 P .
. - N . ot - N : L .t .
1 N . PR . .
, . . [ ' : H . RO N
- - - - - . B
Rl ’ AT ' - . ' -
(RS v - . - -7 . - .
. W N . - . . . '
N N . . ¢ ' . !
- ot - " " . . " o 0 - . . v cae T
. . H 5 H . . e . - - ; R
v - . Ly . ‘ - - . ’ - .
- . . . : i B
. o - N ML P * PR " . . - - i .
‘ ‘ A .o i , . . . L.
o ¥ e oo - . .o . - o se, v T S .
R . L R R o T . AR AL v
N . - - -
, . . . R : .
. . ., . . . . . . PR
. . . ‘
N e A R .. e e . P T R 7
. Gt ) Do . B (R R
. 4 ' N . .
b . . . 4 . . -
“ . . R L R oo ey . L le . R
. . N . . - . B . . -
' P - . - ‘ .
X -, .o - B S ; < ' R . . M [T S
N - - - .. o - . . . e ’ - . BN e o o
. . N . . . X . - ' Loeen . N
: . . . X \
PN - . : ! . . ‘ . POV ot ' v
. A . o N f . . . N . . - )
. . * ] - . ‘ Loy : PO . - . <, ;u I .
Y ! £ i . i N AT .
. E e P . . H
P . . . .. - o - - - N . . - o
. , R L ' . . B -
- . . o P .
. N - - . s -y - - PR - N I - .
P v . . . i
. - - c. e . e e ! :
- " . N - - o H v -
N q . . . A
e . o e A - .
. N .3 L . . £ B 14 . .
PR .- " LAY R A T eo T IR o
) . N - - Co. [ o L e AL s
- ., i [y 3-SR R LA g ] pom e T R AT -
’ N + ¥ [y
- . L o g o LI - ' ) i . .
= . - 0
- Lo . 3 e . N N L : el
ey . P
. . ” ’ - P . ’ L B
. . R N P t - o
. .o . T - R ]
By L ot e ! '
, i ' 1. . - ‘ . [N .
N . o . 5 - Lo " . o
N . " i .
, .




]

The clty recognizes the uneatisfactory condition of the dem and hea
alrsady started repairs. Two corrective plans appear feasible.

" Pirasty- canstruct 8 new canorets Ao eimiltar in design ta the ex.tat-s
\ ing demye ,

Second,~ bulld & ‘rock 111 o» earth damg usiog the existing dam as a
ecore wall, The city has chossn the garsh dam type. I believe
that this type of constructiorn can be usod with rsasenablie
sati{sfaction and safedlys Ceriain precautlons shonld he taken in-
sxcouting the work, Ths remofdeled structurs will, parhups,
be less desifable than a unew concrete dam. FHowover; the madter
of cost snters intn the pleture. lLafrands ic 4n widswallfinane
eisl difficnlties. The earth dam should provide reascnable
expsctation for survival of the structure and reascnable pro= -
tection of the pudblic. The dem i iocated in unsettled wountein
conntry. The resertoalr is not lavge. The original plens state )
& eapacity of 614 acve feek. The dam has s maximum height of per
haps 35 fe=eb. Thers are No permansnt rosidents delow the dam
for a distance of several miles.

I discussad the olty's preposed plan with hc’oh Mire Ghmrry and Mr. Mclaln,
1 requested that plans of the new work he propared and submitted o the Forest
Service miung with specificaticns for the work. I also suggesied to Mr. Cherzy
that it might be desivable for the City ¢» regumal apnmml of tin new work by
the State Enginesr as provided in Sed. :1'?-6’0“ of the Cregen Mater Laws.

i have the folléwing muggestions to melte regarding the yropesed con-
struction:

Existing Concrete dam:

1. ©Out ont conerete at pointe where leakdge ocours aml raplaee with
Row conmerete.

2, Fill the largs sluff holes in tho faco of %iw ﬁw:, wrticulmrly
those chowing expored reinfoveing rodo.

| 5.. Waterproof uprer face of dan to prevent leakage eand undue sscpage.
 Hew Structures:

-4... Gonerete wall at outlet valve, Tie to existing dam by steel rods
2irmly snohored in dem, Pluce conerete iu 4xy, IT possible. in
any event cut off all running water befors plmcing the concrete.

E. Place ateel ontlet pipe on concrate or masory suppais, Piers
 might be ueed. It might &lep be possiBlo to anchor certain parts.
of the pipe by a‘hul anchors embedded in the rock foundation. It
i esgentiel that this plpe be Lirmiy sed or ahchorsd %0 provide
against verticel or lateral displacement due to whight of

-
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superimposed embaniment, Wherever earth comes in contact
with the pipe, pack the earth £ill thoroughly et sides and .
beneath the pipe.

6. It is suggested that consideration be given to the construction
of a grillege at the upper end of the pipe, sufficient to stop
logs or limbs but not fine enough to stop leaves.

Earth dam

7. The material proposed 13 rather fine., I suggest that the up-
stream slope be not less than 1 on 3, the down-stream, 1 on 2
The proposed top width of 12 feet (6 £4. each side of dam)
appears adequate. It has been proposed to stop the earth £ill
below the top of the concrete, practically at spillway level.
Because of the condition of the concéretey I believe it desirable
to continue the earth work %o the top of the concrete in the dem.

8. Provide loose rock, or tile drainage, or both, near bottan of
earth dam below the conerste cut-off or existing Gam.

9. Remve logs and waste materisl from aree %o be covered by earth
worke »

10. Deposit sarth in 6 to 8 inch horizontal layers. Compant, Moisten,
to facilitate compasction., Compaction can probably bs had most
_ inexpensively by driming horses over material es. spread.

11. Doesirable to keep £ill on the two sides of the concrets core at
approximately the sems elevation during the progress of the work,
To expedite storage the upper side could probably be carried &
fow feat in advance of the lower. I would not exceed 10 feet.

12, Since the material is fine, it would probably be desirable to
consider plasing sufficient rock on the earth slépes Yo prevent
wave actlon or wash from rains or surface water.

13. Desirable to puddle over rock near left sbutment where there is now
leakege through the rock. Ift fact, if leakege is ¥nown to have
occurped at either abuiment, attempt to stop it by grouting through
drill holes or by puddling over rock

v Sgillwax

] 14, Cheeking against somewhat similar projects both as o area and
location it appears+that the existing spillwey is amaller than

B






would be required by the umially aceepiel pinctics. An

ameth dan is only ae good aw 3 spiliway. 1 Suersfors

. reswmont that ot loasy dauble the uxisiing spiliwey capacity be
provided. It is my underabroding that $ho prodest spillwey crext
is abous 4 et below ihw %op of the dem, It should nat be lenn,
Ad8itiona) spillvey capacity can ba odfained by Lengihening

the prasens apillwny o by somstructing & duplicate at the piace !
where the proseut matal spfilesy is.  Ur the epillway oreet
gould Bo lowewald and uddifional Tength Jesconed. In any svent

T Lellews 1% eweniial 3o provide nows apillmy eapasity, 1%

1s $he wrrasl 22008 thad duaesn tradble aod dhe udoweuwsl Tléod

- néy otcwr at ony time. Even the doubling of $he prosent

sapaoliy doss uo% provide an grevd 4 eapadily as ie providsd

1u puserors othor cypamdie projssts.
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CITY OF LA GRANDE, OREGON "\

COMMISSION-MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT R
A. T. HILL, PRESIDENT CHAS. PLAYLE VICTOR MELVILLE
COMMISSIONER * COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

W. C. CREWS, MANAGER

Decenber 29, 1930

Chas. E. Stricklin,
State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear Sir:

Reference to your inguiry of December 22nd in regard
to the Heaver Greek dam, southwest of La Grande,

From all outward appearanceé this dam, does not look
to be safe, Personally, I believe this dam should pe exanined
by a representative of your office, but owing to weather con-
ditions and the location of this dam it will be impossible to
make this inspection until sometime next spring.

In case this dam should go out during the winter
months it could not do much damage as there are no homes or
'farmé along Besver Créek and by the time it reached the Grande
Ronde kiver it would be past any dangerous stages. However,

I would recommend that you have a representative visit this
dam next summer.
Yours respectfully,
W. C. CREWS

2

City Manager.

WCCsIM
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Harch 7th, 19:1.
¥r. ueorge Garrett,
City Janager,
La urande, Oregon .

Dear Sir: Pormits Nca. &9 & 5Y.

Bnclosed plesse find my cificlal receipt ¥Ho.
2235 for $£1.00, which wmount was transmitted with your
letter of larch 4th together with rianal proof under
permit ¥o. 29 in the name of the Cler of Is Urande.
“his matter will Le crusidered st the rext meeting of
the Hoard.

I note that the clty .ever nevelioped th
water right under anplicition Yo. 152, “ermit ¥o. 59,
and I would be glad if yvou vwmuld definitwely authorigze
* the cancellution of this pemmit in order to clear oar
records.

I note thnt vou huve exterded the city's
intake to Coal Creek, which wes not covered by the
previcous permit. In order t~ protect the cit7's
right tc the appropristicn of this water, it would ap-
pear that an spprilceation should be made and permit
secured covering the water from this soirce of supply.
1 am encloslug application blanks and cony of imstrac-

tions fox use in maxing such appiieation.

Trusting you will find this satiasfactory, 1
remin._

fo

Ver; resrectfully,

Percy A. Cupper,
Ryl - State Englnsera.
Buncl.
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THE CITY OF LA GRANDE, OREGON

COMMISSIONERS
W. D. GRANDY, PRES,, J. D. M’"KENNON, D. I. STODDARD
CITY MANAGER’

GEORGE GARRETT, C. E. darch 4, 19021

Percy A. COupper, State Ingineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Sir:

I am returning herewith procf of sppropriation of water
for pernit No. 22. The pipe line which was to be constructed
on the west fork of Beaver Creek and for which application for
water was made under permit 59 was nsver censtructed. However
we have constructed a four inch line up Coal Creek, the intake
for same being about 178 feet from the Beaver Oreek pipe line,
for which we have never taken cut a peruit.

The quantity of water securcd from the intake on Beaver
Creek and the intake on Cval Creek amounts to somewhere between
1,500,000 and 2,300,000 gallons

If it 1s necessary to secure a permit for the water
on Cpal Creek, please send me gpplication blank for same.

I am inclosing herewith a check for one dollar, for
recording fee on perwlt do. 32, also the two blue prints show-
ing the approximate location of the pipe line.

Yours very tfuly;

Ly areP

Cit# Manager

GG/ AH
Inc.
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THE CITY OF LA GRANDE, OREGON

COMMISSIONERS
w. D. GRANDY, PRES., J. D. MKENNON, D. . STODDARD
CITY MANAGER' :
GEORGE GARRETT, C. E. February 21, 1921

Percy A. Copper, State Engineer

Salem, Oregon
Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of February 19, addressed
to the €ity Recorder, relative to submitting final proof —
of water permits Nos. 239, and 5%, in the name of the
City of La Grande, wish to state that it will be nec-
essary for me to sécure new sets of blanks in ofder
tc comply with yourArequest. _

Trusting thaf-you Wiil be enabled to supply me
with same in the very near future and thanking you for
same, I remain

Yours very truly,

GG/ AH
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at ite mext weeilay For coasiusration.

1 am dnclosing blanks for proof of appropriatiom of

3

2

water ander permits Wo. 29 and 5Y of the City of Ly Gra.de.

#indly vee that theee proofs aye properiy filled

Cout And vetdrned vo thic office. - I one certificete is desired,

rend 1,00 to cover recarving fee, but 1f two certificaier tre

- deplred send £3.00 ane the webiosr will D8 preseated to the Soard

Lgurs veyy truly,
i Re Fe Potter, ‘
Secrarys -
3B.
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May 23, 1918.

City ZRecorder,
lafirande, Oregona

Permite Wo. 29, 5%.
Dear Sir: '

: . In Pecember of 1916 we made an effort to have the
by of Lod-ande co plets its water rights under permite To.

2% and 89 covering the appropriation of mater for munlieclpal
purposes, sind as we ars still en’cavorxug to bring our records
ap to date we would be glad to have the olty perfeet its rights
in ordor thwb flusl 7 ter ikt coriificnto may ho issuod hy
tha Hourd. The folaoving o an outline of tue woier rights

SR SAMECT GUE ToGOrus:

~

L

Application du. 128, permit To. &9, covers the
eppropriation o ¥ osctund Teet of gontod i.um Lewvos (reek
Por uanicipal pursoses, the polnt of diversion being within
the ¥ SL See. 8, 9. 8 5. R. &7 B.  According to the ierms
oi the permit comstruction work vwis reauired o begin on or before
June 17, 1910, be coupleied on o before Jure 17, 1912, and the
water applied to the proposed use on or before Juns 17, 1914.
Phe notices of completion of couwsirucilon aad compnlote applica-
tion of water have been filed Indicating thst the terms of ihe
permit have been complied with, and Finsl proof bladks were
C Porsarded Dec. 18, 1915, for executlon, bul ap to the present
time finel proof hus not been submitied.

Application ¥o. 1BZ, permit Jo. 88, couvers the
sporopriation of 2 second fest of water {vom the W. Fork of
Beaver Creek for munisipal purposes, the point of diverajon
being .ithin the ¥ BE Sec. 7, . 5 8. K. 87 E. According
to the terms of the ypermit comstruction work was %o begin on
or befors Aug. 7, 1910, be completed on or bsfore Aug. 7, 1912,
and the watsr apﬂllod to the proposed use on or-bafore Aug. 7, 1914.
The aotice of beginning comstructioa work has been filed under
this perslt but according to a letter from J. D. Howland, City

- Engloeer ander date of Lee. 14, 1315, this notice should have
been fiied under permit No. 29, snd no work has beea done under
permit Toa. 58 but the permit should bhe canceled.

~ If for any reason tae fipsl proof vlanks have bacums
lost oY mislaid & new set w*ll bo prepa arad and foraarded for
execubion. .
Prusting we may hear {rom you in regard to this matter,
I am, -

Very r«apect*aily,
John H. Le.lis,
8. - Pres. Stat: Vater Board.






Detcember 18, 1916.

Mre Re Rs Neal,
La Grande, Or.

Dear Sir:

o i o et g e S e, oo s en o

S \e*f@rrz,ng to am"ro;ma’cion of tre Gity of La Grands
wnder Permit Zoe 29, I beg to advise you that according to the
racords of thig o’”‘ice tm.::. permit has been completed and is now
ready for tha smimission of fiaal- proaf of av%ropz*.mt;en of water
and the Ilssusace of water :ight certificate 1o sceordance ilore-
withe

I g taTowmsd, however, h 2t it is part o the plan %o
store wate:z* Tris will ‘agessi’rate a filing for m,ozaﬁ-ﬁ 1'esor-

By

¥oir in the 3tate mnglinaer's S{lise, wing W6 reservoir blank
onaloged her withe Thls will give you & vight merels Yo store
the water, and in order tr compds wit: the iasw it will be neces-
#ary U0 swmwie 3 secondary Tiling, referring o such ressrvolr, and
stating that you inbend Go Qivert suter There’rom as o sunblementdl
Bunuiy to he direct diverslion from Beaver Ui oek descrived in Per-
=it O e i 2‘3-

@

it is prebable vhel ihe g A ,1 we sl itied by
holal . ap the proof under P rﬂit Ho. Za antil the two new filings
are porfected, 3o that water siti \‘A«L'uR.f’l(}df’-B‘ s whom izoaed, will
COVor the apiwopristion wa:a vhole, since I ’m&"‘l"Sfaﬁnd the sane
giversion works snd canal are used ander Permit lic. 22 asd the
secondary apriication to be filed, referring o the reseivolr ss
a source of supnly,

I am enclosing ressrvelr Llsni, blan: for o sacondary
application, and printed instruoticus. It is urobsble “hat the
mapa already on {ile under Permit No. 29 can be used for the see-

ondary apnlmaﬁom ana it will only be neceasary for yoi to sube
11t maps locating the reservoir.

Very txuly yours,

Secretary.

Ry
¥nclee.






- Applic:tione Jlo. 128‘?{ -

182,
Avgust 21, 1916.
xr. J, 8. Blater,
City Attorney, ’

IaGrande, Ovegon.

Dear 8, ) . N
Inclosed pleass find my officisl rece ipy Nos
4004 {or $2.00, which amount wes t.&nemivted for coples

of a@;liec;ﬁion . 128; p%mit Hoe 29, and applicotion

No. 188, peruit Noe BS, in the name of the City of

LaGeands . )
Yory respectfully,
‘Porey A. Cupper,
3. ' ” Assistont State Dngineer.

unés.



- Bsce sber 18,

Bl

; City of La Crands,

L Grinde, Ora;;;on'.
Gantlemen:~

I incloce bl&nk’ 2or proof of aporeopriction of water

unier permit Jo. 25 .uieh you will plouse fi.ll 'oﬁt apd return o
this office, togothor with J1.00 to cover recording, upon receipt
of which the samg ~dll bo 'ue—,.:unts,s to the State Water Bosrd Yor
approval and 1smance o>f‘ rt riat cortirlicite.

Very respeckfully,

. Beeretary.
8.

1215,






L J. J. HENDRICKS.
E WARNICK, SUPT OF STREETS.

£ THE CITY OF LA GRANDE, OREGON 0.

s, CITY TREASURER. WATER SUP'T,

5. SLATER, Established under Commission Government, with Manager, Oct. lst. 1913,

W. A. BENHAM,

e CITY ATTORNEY. - . . . . ¢ FIRE CHIEF.
s. ) ) . : :
RO NI IPAL JUbGE, COMMISSIONERS: . DR. A, L, RICHARDSON,
J. A, RUSSELL, PRESIDENT ) CITY PHYSICIAN,
CHAS, B, ORAI, . JOHN GARDNER . ]

HE(F OF POLICE.
e VINCENT PALMER -

F. J. LAFKY, GENERAL MANAGER

LaGrande, Ore., 12/14/15
'Nooagof - '

. : . NI Tvs
M., F. Mers, Sec., GI6T S T ¢ 04a
State Water Board A,
e R SO £ £ 3.2 1 );"J;:'Q;_“;;;:_,,.___‘:L"__,,' e e -
. " , e

Qalem, Ore., T -
Tear Madam:~- _ |
In repply to your letter of Dec. 3rd Inst. to
the Clty Recorder of LaGrande, which has been refered to
this office, it is my impression that an error has heen
madelin cfediting the cénstruction proofs previously filled
bj this City. 'According to the abstraéts of Permits on
‘fiie in tﬁe Water Supt's'office here,‘ proof of completlng
beneficial use on permit #59 was fllédd Jan lst 1910 Permlt
#59 is for water from the West Fork of Beaver Creek, and no
work has been done to perfect”thls right, 1t belng entirely
R «ff~abandoned;by;phe-Qity«atf%his~%imec;—However-fhe*right*undef'-
“permit #29,which is for'watéf from main Beaver Creek, has heen
completed for seﬁeral’yeébs.' It is e&ident, therefore, that
ﬁroofs credited‘to permit #59¢ should have been credited to
permit #2090, | 1
If you will therefore make the.above correction
on your recofds, and forward ihe:necessary blénks for making
final preoof on permit #2¢ the mattervwill be disﬁosed of at

once. Permit #59 may then be cancelled.

With kind personal regards, I remsin,

YO%;%:EESy respectfully.
e /c¢4,ncé7 Citv Fnoineer,
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Peinmit Fee 296

Dec. 3, 1915,

Recorder of the City of lalirande,
laGranie, Oregom.

‘Deap Sive

: I note from the records of this oflfice that
a6 notices of work dore to.ards perfecting the water
right under application No. 128, permit No. 29, 1n
the name of +tho fityr of lafrande, have been filed
in this office. 'This pereit was for 7 second feet
of wvat-r from Boaver Oreek for sunicinal parrvoses and

domestic upa, snd was granted June 17, 1309, constmctibn

work .oz requlired to hesin or or bofore Jume 17, 1910,
be eomploted on or bofore June 17, 1912, and the waier
somplotaly aprlied o the nronosed use on or before

June 17, 1914.

If it is tre intention of the City to rely
on this persdi, rou ghozll flle in this office the
resuired potioces «hich moy be subnitted on the onclosed
hla . Uron mooeipy of the wo-oulrsd notices, fimal
proof blanks will be forwerded. :

Yery raspectfully,

BS. o ¥, 7. iers, Seoratary. -



